dollars 19,016 9,362 9,489 9,068 19,016 9,362 9,489 9,068
Chinese
 Renminbi 158,102 346,114 792 456 248,402 425,846 792 443

The above carrying amounts include intercompany balances that are not denominated in
the functional currencies of the respective entities and are eliminated on consolidation.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in the relevant
foreign currencies against the functional currency of each Group entity. 10% is the
sensitivity rate representing management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well
as loans to foreign operations within the Group where they give rise to an impact on the
Group’s profit or loss.

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 10% against the functional currency of each
Group entity, profit or loss will increase or (decrease) by:

united States
dollar impact

Singapore
dollar impact

chinese
renminbi impact

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013
Hk$’000 Hk$’000 Hk$’000 Hk$’000 Hk$’000 Hk$’000

Group
Profit or loss 8,506 (14,705) 953 29 15,731 44,811

company
Profit or loss 5,240 (18,590) 953 29 24,761 42,540

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each
Group entity, profit or loss will increase or (decrease) by:

united States
dollar impact

Singapore
dollar impact

chinese
renminbi impact

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013
Hk$’000 Hk$’000 Hk$’000 Hk$’000 Hk$’000 Hk$’000

Group
Profit or loss (8,506) 14,705 (953) (29) (15,731) (44,811)

company
Profit or loss (5,240) 18,590 (953) (29) (24,761) (42,540)

The statement of changes in equity will also be impacted by the same amount as disclosed
above.

98

China Merchants Holdings (Pacific) Limited | Annual Report 2014

Notes to Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

30. financial inStrumentS anD financial riSkS (cont’D)
(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(ii) interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risks arise primarily from the floating rate borrowings with financial